

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
D.C. Bar No. 1009682
Dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
Stephen W. Hall
D.C. Bar No. 366892
Shall@bettermarkets.com
Of Counsel:
C. Todd Phillips

Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-618-6464

Dated: May 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF BETTER MARKETS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Congress gave FSOC broad discretion in making designation decisions, commensurate with the nature and importance of the agency’s mission, and FSOC acted well within those wide limits 7

 A. Congress acted out of a desire to prevent the extraordinary financial losses and human suffering that inevitably accompany a financial crisis 7

 B. To prevent future crises, Congress had to grant FSOC broad and flexible powers, and it did so in the Dodd-Frank Act..... 11

 C. FSOC reasonably determined that MetLife could pose a threat to financial stability..... 13

 D. FSOC’s designation decision deserves a high degree of deference. 17

 II. AIG’s role in the crisis prompted Congress to grant FSOC broad-ranging authority to designate nonbanks, including insurance companies and companies with significant foreign operations. 19

 A. AIG’s activities, and gaps in regulatory knowledge and oversight, were a direct cause of the crisis and a primary reason why Congress granted FSOC the ability to designate nonbank firms as systemically important 20

 B. Conglomerates like AIG pose risks regardless of whether their operations are domestic or foreign..... 22

 III. Plaintiffs’ alleged economic analysis requirements are nowhere to be found in statute or case law 23

 A. Congress chose not to require FSOC to conduct any type of cost-benefit analysis when exercising its designation authority 25

 B. The APA does not require an economic impact analysis 29

C.	Requiring a consideration of the effects of designation on MetLife would thwart FSOC’s ability to implement Congress’s regulatory objectives	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC,
738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 4

Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan,
452 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 25

Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18

American Equity v. SEC
613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 26

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26

Chamber of Commerce v. SEC,
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 17

City of Arlington v. FCC, 133 S. Ct. 1863, 1868 (2013),
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 19

DTCC Data Repository LLC v. CFTC,
25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Int'l Swaps and Derivatives Assn. v. CFTC,
887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 4

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4, 17, 18,
25

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 29
<i>N.Y. v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Office of Commc'n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	19
<i>Sec'y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	12
<i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass'n v. CFTC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130871 (D.D.C. 2014)	4
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	30
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 19.....	24
2 U.S.C. § 1532.....	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,	

Public Law No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (July 21, 2010)	1
Section 112, 12 U.S.C. § 5322.....	26, 12, 31
Section 113, 12 U.S.C. § 5323.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 120, 12 U.S.C. § 5330.....	6, 27

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1310.....	14
-----------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

156 Cong. Rec. S. 2259 (Apr. 14, 2010).....	22
---	----

<i>Establishing a Framework for Systemic Risk Regulation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, S. HRG. 111-297, 111th Cong. 1, 19 (2009)</i>	22
---	----

<i>Examining the Administration’s Proposal to Modernize the Financial Regulatory System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, S. HRG. 111-228, 111th Cong. 1, 7 (2009)</i>	28
---	----

<i>Perspectives on Systemic Risk: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance, & Government Sponsored Enterprises of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, H. HRG. 111-10, 111th Cong. 1, 6 (2009)</i>	22
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>AIG Second Quarter 2007 earnings call (Aug. 9, 2007). Transcript available at http://seekingalpha.com/article/44048-american-international-group-q2-2007-earnings-call-transcript?all=true.</i>	12
---	----

American International Group, Inc., <i>Financial Supplement First Quarter 2006</i> at 4, 30, 31, <i>available at</i> http://www.aig.com/Chartis/internet/US/en/1Q06_financial_supplement_tcm3171-443190.pdf	23
--	----

American International Group, Inc., <i>Financial Supplement Third Quarter 2008</i> , available at http://www.aig.com/Chartis/internet/US/en/FinSupp%203Q2008_11.7.2008_02.54PM_tcm3171-443282.pdf	23
American International Group, Inc., <i>Form 10-Q for quarterly period ending June 30, 2010</i> , available at http://www.aig.com/Chartis/internet/US/en/June30201010Q_tcm3171-443288.pdf	23
Andrew Zajac and Christie Smythe, <i>Geithner Vague on How He Arrived at AIG Bailout Rate</i> , BLOOMBERGBUSINESS (Oct. 8, 2014).....	21
<i>Basis for the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc.</i> (Dec. 18, 2014), http://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/fsoc/designations/Documents/MetLife%20Public%20Basis.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Better Markets' Brief at <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (No. 09-1038).....	4
Better Markets' Brief at <i>DTCC Data Repository LLC v. CFTC</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014) (13-0624).....	4
Better Markets' Brief at <i>Int’l Swaps & Derivatives Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012) (No. 11-2146).....	4
Better Markets' Brief at <i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (No. 12-5413).....	4
Better Markets' Brief at <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (No. 12-1422).....	4
Better Markets' Brief at <i>Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130871 (D.D.C. 2014) (No. 13-1916).....	4
Better Markets, <i>Fact Sheet: Everything You Need to Know About the \$50 Billion Threshold</i> (Mar. 17, 2015), available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/keywords/50-billion	29
Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Family Net Worth Drops to Level of Early ‘90s, Fed Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 11, 2012.....	9

Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Fed. Reserve Bulletin Vol. 99 No. 2, <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> (June 2012), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/econresdata/scf/scf_2010.htm	9
Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., White Paper, <i>The U.S. Housing Market: Current Conditions and Policy Considerations</i> (Jan. 4, 2012), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/other-reports/files/housing-white-paper-20120104.pdf	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, News Release, <i>The Employment Situation – July 2012</i> , Table A-2 (Aug. 3, 2012), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/empisit_08032012.pdf	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, News Release, <i>The Employment Situation – October 2009</i> (Nov. 6, 2009), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/archives/empisit_11062009.pdf	8
Comment Letter from Better Markets to FSOC on Authority to Designate Financial Market Utilities as Systemically Important (May 27, 2011), available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/FSOC_Comment_Letters.pdf	3
Comment Letter from Better Markets to FSOC on Authority to Designate Financial Markets Utilities as Systemically Important (Jan. 20, 2011), available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/FSOC_Comment_Letters.pdf	3
Comment Letter from Better Markets to FSOC on Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies (Dec. 19, 2011) available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/FSOC_Comment_Letters.pdf	3, 4
CoreLogic, <i>December Home Price Index Gives First Look at Full-year 2011 Price Changes</i> (Feb. 2, 2012), available at http://www.corelogic.com/about-us/news/corelogic-december-home-price-index-gives-first-look-at-full-year-2011-price-changes.aspx	9
David Luttrell, Tyler Atkinson and Harvey Rosenblum, Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, <i>Assessing the Costs and Consequences of the 2007-09 Financial Crisis and Its Aftermath</i> , (Sept. 2013), available at http://www.dallasfed.org/research/ecllett/2013/e11307.cfm	8
Dennis Kelleher’s Testimony Before Senate Banking Committee, (Mar. 25, 2015), available at http://www.bettermarkets.com/reform-resources/dennis-kellehers-testimony-senate-banking-committee#.VVySQvIVhBc	3

Emmanuel Saez, <i>Striking it Richer: The Evolution of Top Incomes in the United States</i> (Updated with 2012 preliminary estimates) (Sept. 3, 2013), available at http://eml.berkeley.edu/~saez/saez-UStopincomes-2012.pdf	10
Explanation of the Basis of the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination that Material Financial Distress at MetLife Could Pose a Threat to U.S. Financial Stability and that MetLife Should be Supervised by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System and Be Subject to Prudential Standards.....	14
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Actions Related to AIG: Consequences of an AIG Failure</i> (last visited May 20, 2015), available at http://www.newyorkfed.org/markets/maidenlane.html	21
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>Maiden Lane Transactions</i> , available at http://www.newyorkfed.org/aboutthefed/aig/#1	20
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Federal Debt: Total Public Debt</i> (updated Mar. 6, 2015), available at http://research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/GFDEBTN	10
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Federal Surplus or Deficit</i> (updated Feb. 20, 2015), available at http://research.stlouisfed.org/fred2/series/FYFSD	10
Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>FRED Economic Data, Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIA)</i> (2011), available at https://research.stlouisfed.org/	9
Federal Reserve Flow of Funds (Adjusted to 2012 dollars using the personal consumption expenditures chain price index).....	9
Jamie Heller, <i>Connecticut AG Says AIG Paid \$218 Million in Bonuses</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Mar. 21, 2009).....	20
Mauricio Soto, Urban Institute, <i>How is the Financial Crisis Affecting Retirement Savings?</i> (Mar. 9, 2009), available at http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/411847-How-Is-the-Financial-Crisis-Affecting-Retirement-Savings-.PDF	10
<i>Meeting of the Federal Open Market Committee</i> (Aug. 7, 2007), available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/FOMC20070807meeting.pdf	11
Miriam-Webster Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/could (last visited May 21, 2015).	11

Peter A. McKay, <i>US Stocks Slip As Early Rally Evaporates; DJIA Down 7</i> , MarketWatch, Mar. 6 2009, http://www.marketwatch.com/story/us-stocks-slip- as-early-rally	9
Phillip Lovell & Julia B. Isaacs, Center on Children and Families, <i>Families of the Recession: Unemployed Parents & Their Children, Economic Studies 1</i> (revised June, 2010), available at http://www.brookings.edu/research/ papers/2010/01/14-families-recession-isaacs	8
Testimony of former Treasury Secretary Timothy Geithner at <i>Starr Int’l Co. v. USA</i> , No. 11-cv-779, Dkt. No. 346 (Fed. Cl. Nov. 4, 2014).....	21
<i>The Cost of the Wall Street-Caused Financial Collapse and Ongoing Economic Crisis Is More Than \$128 Trillion, A Report From Better Markets</i> (Sept. 15, 2011), available at http://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/Cost%20Of%20The%20 Crisis_2.pdf	8, 10
The Free Dictionary, http://www.thefreedictionary.com/could (last visited May 21, 2015)	12
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, REP. NO. GAO-09-490T, FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE: PRELIMINARY OBSERVATIONS ON ASSISTANCE PROVIDED TO AIG (2009).	12
United States Census Bureau, News Release, <i>Income, Poverty and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2010</i> (Sept. 13 2011), available at https://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/income_wealth/cb11- 157.html	8
